

Erika Birch (ISB No. 7831)
Strindberg Scholnick Birch
Hallam Harstad Thorne
American Civil Liberties Union of
Idaho Foundation Cooperating Attorney
1516 W. Hays Street
Boise, Idaho 83702
Tel: (208) 336-1788
erika@idahojobjustice.com

Danielle Conley*
Margaret A. Upshaw*
Cherish A. Drain*
Latham & Watkins LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304
Tel: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201
danielle.conley@lw.com
maggie.upshaw@lw.com
cherish.drain@lw.com

Scarlet Kim*
Andrew Beck*
Elizabeth Gyori*
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2633
Fax: (212) 549-2649
scarletk@aclu.org
abeck@aclu.org
egyori@aclu.org

Samir Deger-Sen*
Latham & Watkins LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (212) 906-1200
Fax: (212) 751-4864
samir.deger-sen@lw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

** Pro hac vice applications forthcoming*

Additional attorneys listed on next page

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IDAHO FEDERATION OF TEACHERS et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Idaho, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-353

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

Peter Trombly*[†]
Margaret Babad*
Emily True*
Latham & Watkins LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (212) 906-1200
Fax: (212) 751-4864
peter.trombly@lw.com
molly.babad@lw.com
emily.true@lw.com

Marissa Marandola*
Latham & Watkins LLP
200 Clarendon Street
Boston, MA 02116
Tel: (617) 948-6000
Fax: (617) 948-6001
marissa.marandola@lw.com

** Pro hac vice applications forthcoming*

[†] Admitted to practice in Virginia only

Dina Flores-Brewer (ISB No. 6141)
American Civil Liberties Union of
Idaho Foundation
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
Tel: (208) 344-9750
dfloresbrewer@acluidaho.org

Amanda Barnett*
Latham & Watkins LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 100
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Tel: (213) 485-1234
Fax: (213) 891-8763
amanda.barnett@lw.com

Seth Kreimer*
3501 Sansom St.
Philadelphia, PA
skreimer@law.upenn.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The No Public Funds for Abortion Act..... 2

 B. The NPFAA’s Impact on Academic Speech 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims 7

 A. The NPFAA Is a Broad, Prospective, Viewpoint-Based Restriction
 on Academic Speech that Violates the First Amendment 7

 B. The NPFAA Is Void for Vagueness 13

 II. Absent a Preliminary Injunction, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm..... 18

 III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor an Injunction 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Trs. of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington,
640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) 7

Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco,
916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) 18, 19

Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.,
39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022) 11

Barone v. City of Springfield,
902 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2018) 10, 11

Blum v. Schlegel,
18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 11

Buchanan v. Alexander,
919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019) 7

Butcher v. Knudsen,
38 F.4th 1163 (9th Cir. 2022) 13

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 13

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 15

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 8, 9

Crue v. Aiken,
370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004) 8, 9

Cuviello v. City of Vallejo,
944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019) 18

Demers v. Austin,
746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) 7

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 3

Doe v. Harris,
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) 18, 19

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 13

First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera,
860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017) 17

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 7

Hernandez v. City of Phoenix,
43 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022) 10

Hunt v. City of Los Angeles,
638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011) 15

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 8

Johnston v. Koppes,
850 F.2d 594 (9th Cir. 1988) 8

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... passim

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) 10

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) 18

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014)..... 7, 9

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 7, 12

N.J. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1996)..... 19

Perlot v. Green,
609 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Idaho 2022) 6

Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... passim

Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Ariz. v. Arizona,
718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983) 17

Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio,
821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016) 6

Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland,
856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017) 6

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 13

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 20

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 18

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 10, 11, 14

Sanjour v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 12

Santa Cruz Lesbian and Gay Comm’y Ctr. v. Trump,
508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 14, 15

Short v. Brown,
893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) 6

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 12

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 9, 10, 20

Tingley v. Ferguson,
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) 17

United States v. Miselis,
972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) 14

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union (NTEU),
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... passim

United States v. Rundo,
990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021) 14

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 15

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 20

Wieman v. Updegraff,
 344 U.S. 183 (1952)..... 11

Statutes

Idaho Code § 18-5702..... 3

No Public Funds for Abortion Act,
 Idaho Code § 18-8701 et seq. (2021)..... 2

Idaho Code § 18-8705..... 1

Idaho Code § 18-8705(1)..... 2

Idaho Code § 18-8705(2)..... 2

Idaho Code § 18-8709..... 3

Other Authorities

Counsel, Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online ed., last modified Aug. 1, 2023) 14

Counsel, Oxford English Dictionary (online ed., last modified July 2023) 14

Idaho Dep’t of Health & Welfare, *Maternal Mortality Review Committee* 15

Promote, Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online ed., last modified Aug. 4, 2023)..... 14

Promote, Oxford English Dictionary (online ed., last modified July 2023)..... 14

To counsel a thing, Oxford English Dictionary (online ed., last modified July 2023)..... 14
